©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2016

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 32]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2016 Maasi 3, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2047

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

CONSTITUTION OF TAMIL NADU MUNICIPAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE UNDER THE TAMIL NADU DISTRICT MUNICIPALITIES ACT.

[G.O. Ms. No. 34, Municipal Administration and Water Supply(ME.1), 15th February 2016.]

No.II(2)/MAWS/116(b)/2016.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 77-A of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) section 113 of the Madurai City Municipal Corporation Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 15 of 1971), section 115 of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981) read with section 8 of the Tiruchirappalli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 1994), section 8 of the Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 28 of 1994), section 8 of the Salem City Municipal Corporation Act,1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 29 of 1994), section 8 of the Tiruppur City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 7 of 2008), section 8 of the Erode City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 8 of 2008) section 8 of the Vellore City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 26 of 2008), section 8 of the Thoothukudi City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 2008), section 8 of the Thanjavur City Municipal Corporation Act, 2013 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 2013) and section 8 of the Dindigul City Municipal Corporation Act, 2013 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 2013) the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby constitutes the Community Organisers working in the various Municipalities and Municipal Corporations except Corporation of Chennai into a municipal service for the State of Tamil Nadu, namely, the Tamil Nadu Municipal Community Development Service.

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, Principal Secretary to Government.